tn accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LI QO3

_Insolvency (England &

e eny Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, winding up

| Companies House

Il H

20/08/2020 #338
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

oy [0 [s [1[s[s[3[8]2

| Filling if this form  ~
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Accouter Design Limited

bold black capitals.

I

, Liquidator's name ‘ '
Full forename(s) Duncan -
Surname | Beat _ !
3 J  Liquidator's address )
Building name/number | Office D
- Street : Beresford House
Post town ITOWI'\ Quay
County/Region | Southampton
e rrrrrrrr
Country ] B
H : Liquidator's name© / "
i @ Other liquidator
Full forename(s) . Andrew Use this section to tell us about
Surname ’ } Watling * another liquidator.
‘ I ' Liquidator's address @
Building name/number l Office D @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street [Beresford Houge another liquidator.
Post town Fl’own Quay
CountyRegion | Southampton _
e [s[o[1[4[ [ZIA[Q
Country ' r »

04/17 Version 1.0

e — ﬁ*‘-/_




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

Fromdate ‘ 2 l— l_l_ [_I——I——I——
T date 26 e ffofafo

I . Progress report

@ The progress report is attached

ﬂ , Sign and date ‘
Liquidator's signature [ Semre | "oy ‘
X X

.Signature dgte ‘b ]T(; ﬁ—lﬁ‘ EWWW

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03.

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information -

nlmportant information

You do not have to.give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name *

All information on this form wnll appear on the
public record.

gWhere tosend =

@ Quantuma Advisory Limited

™™ Office D

Beresford House

Town Quay

(Posl town

I'mmlvlﬂesb" Southampton

Country

Px info@quantuma.com

' Telephone
02380336464

u Checklist , .

| We may return forms completed mcorrectly or
with information m:ssmg

Please make sure you have remembered the

‘following:

) The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House'
address, however for expediency we adwse you to
return it to the address below:

The _Registrar of Compahies,-Cor_npa_knies House,
"Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

I E FE [_—r'r [—I_-l_ nFurther mformatlon

| For further information please see the guidance notes
| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an

.| alternative format. Please visit the

forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

e ——— s i e g . A =

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




OfficeD .
Beresford.House
Town Quay
Southampton
S014 2AQ

T: 02380336464

uantuma

www.quantuma.com

4

ACCOUTER DESIGN LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT
19 AUGUS;I' 2020

‘This report has been’ prepared for the sole purpose of updating tie members and creditors for
information purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred
to, reproduced or quoted from, in ‘whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any -purpose
whatsoever.

Duncan Beat and Andrew Watlmg of Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ, were appointed Joint Liquidators of Accouter Design L|m|ted on 27
June 2019. . .

Duncan Beat and Andrew Watling are licensed to act as lnsolvency Practitioners by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

e

-3
[N



CONTENTS
.

2

6

APPENDICES
App.ehdix 1
,Append'ix 2
Appendix 3 -
)\ppendix 4

Appendix §
Appendix 6 .

ABBREVIATIONS. -

INTRODUCTION
THE PROGRESS OF THE-LIQUIDATION
CRE_mToks: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

ETHICS .

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

Statutory Information

The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account as 26 June 2020

| . The Joint Liquidators’ estimated outcome statement as at 26 June 2020

" Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ time costs

Detailed narrative list,of work Undertaker; by the Joint Liquidators during the
Review Period: g ' o

Proof of Debt

For the purpose of this report the following.abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act’
“the Rulles"
. “the Joint Liquidators”
“the Company”
EOS”
- “SIP”
“Review Period”

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Duncan Beat and Andrew Watling of Quantuma LLP

Accouter _Design Limited (iﬁ Liquidation)

Estimated Outcome Statement °

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Period covered by the report from 27 June 2019 to 26 June 2020



1. INTRODUCTION - < - ‘

This report has been prepared to provude members and credctors with an update on the progress of the
Liquidation of the Company smce the Joint Liquidators’ appomtment on 27 June 2019.

N

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendrx 1.
Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators '

Duncan Beat and Andrew Watling of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on 27
June 2019.

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functtons duties and powers by either
one or both of them. :

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Attached at Appehoix 2 is a Receipts and Payments Account covering the Review Period.

An EOS as at 26 June 2020 is attached at Appendix 3.

The rest of this report describes the key developrnents in the Liquidation over the Review Period

The Joint Liquidators have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an estimation
of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs mcurred but as yet remarmng unpaid.

VAT Basis

Recelpts and payments are shown net of VAT with any amount due from HIVI Revenue and Customs shown
separately. .

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obllgatrons Whilst many of
these tasks have not had a diréct benef tin enhancmg realisations for the insolvent estate, théy have assisted
'in the efficient and compliant progressmg of the Liquidation, which has ensuréd that the Jomt Liquidators and
their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, prir'narily these tasks have included: -

e Informing.all. relevant. persons of the commencement of the Liquidation, including fi lmg statutory
documents at Companles House and meetmg statutory advertrsmg requirements;

. Consultmg with and instructing staff and mdependent advisers as regards practical, techmcal and Iegal
aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

e Maintaining electronic case files; which must include records to show and explaln the Liquidation and
any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that matertally affect the quuadatlon

¢ Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond; i
Conductmg periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently, effectively .
and in line with the statutory requirements;

* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and ‘

"o Completing periodic tax returns. :

Preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as requured by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.




Realisation of assets
Book Debt - Sale of Assets

As, reported prevuously, the Company's; business and assets were sold to A G of C Limited on 30 May 2019,
prior.to'the Joint Liquidators appomtment ona going concem basis. The consideration for the business and
-assets was £395,003. This was apportroned as follows:

Goodwill - £1

Business IPR'’s and systems - £1

The beneﬂt (subject to the burden) of the contracts - £1°
Trade debtors and book debts - £200,000

Plant and machinery - £20,000

Stock - £175,000

Atthe date of liquidation the sale consideration remained outstanding and was therefore shown as a book debt
owed to the Company on the Statement of Affairs. The consideration was due to be paid in monthly instalments
_of £10, 972 31 over a period of 36 months.

The purchaser of the busmess and assets A G of C Limited, is connected with the Company because the
Director of A G of C Limited, Stella Grttms held a debenture over the Company s assets.

The Joint Liquidators reviewed the transaction and concluded that, although marketing had been undertaken
prior to the transaction, which value was in excess of the break-up values of the various assets, it was
appropriate that in order to justify a quick sale to a connected party, a further premlum ought to have been
paid. .

Following further negotiations with the purchaser they have indicated that they would pay an additional
£100,000 of consideration. t

. However, they have requested that if- agreed this payment would also be at the rate of £10k per: month
commencing immediately after the final, agreed instalment of the orlgrnal purchase price has been paid.

C8KRL are collectmg the monthly mstalments on the Joint Liquidators’ behalf and during the Review Period a
total of £130, ,449 has been received.

‘Estimated future realisations

The Joint Liquidators will contmue to monijtor receipt of the monthly instaiments in respect of the outstanding
balance for the sale of the Company s business and assets of £364,554.

Payments

 Petitioning Creditors’ costs

Prior to the appointment of the Joint quurdators HM Revenue. & Customs’(* HMRC") lssued a winding: up

* petition against the Company Once the Company had been placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Ltquldatlon
HMRC agreed that the petition be dismissed with their costs being paid. The’ petition costs of £940 have been

paid in full and are shown on the attached Recelpts and Payments Account. )

Costs incurred but remalmng unpald

During the Review Period, the Joint quuldators have incurred time costs, not all of which have yet been
discharged. Further details of these costs are set out below.

‘Ir

.



3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured creditors

The Company had granted the following security:

' Type of charge T :, “Date created _ Beneficiary

Fixed and Floating charge | 2 May 2019 Stella May Gittins

The Company granted a fixed and floatmg charge to Stella May Glttlns on 2 May 2019, who was owed £10, 000 ‘

on appointment.

The Joint Liquidators have confirmed the validity of the charge and payment has recently been made in the
sum of £10,000 to the secured creditor under their fixed charge in full settlement of the amount owed. This
payment was made shortly after the end of the Review Period and therefore does not appear on the Receipts
and Payments account at Appendix 2.

Preferential credrtors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.
Prescﬂbed Part )

" Under Section 176A of the lnsolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted toa
creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available purely for
- the unsecured creditors. This equates to: .

~» 50% of net property up to £10,000;
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10, 000
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000. :

As mentloned above, the secured credltors clalm has been dlscharged |n full and consequently there will be
no prescribed part in thls Liquidation. ,

‘Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £720,017 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs and, to date,
two claims have been received totalling £814,799..

A dividend to unsecured creditors is expected. The quantum of any distribution will be dependent on the
payment of the sale consideration, the final costs of the liquidation and the level of agreed claims but the Joint
Liquidators currently anticipatethat the dividénd will likely be in the range of 43p in the £.

4

Claims process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to the address on
the front of this report, marked for the attention of Abigail Bundy. A Proof of Debt form is attached at Appendix
6. :

< B o g

o wtmery n



4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

During the Review Period, the Jomt Liquidators carned out an mmal review of the Company's affairs in the
period prior to appomtment This included seekmg information and explanations from the Directors by means
of questionnaires and interviews; making enquiries of the Company's accountants; reviewing information
received from creditors; and collecting and examining the Company's bank statements, accounts and other

records.

The Directors have not yet providéd the books and records or completed a questionnaire, however a Statement
of Affairs was recelved

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Joint Liquidators to meet their statutory duty to submit
a confidential report on the conduct of the Directors (past and present) to the Insolvency | Service.

'Thls work was also carried out with the abjective of making an initial assessment of whether there were any
matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This weuld typically include any potential
claims which may be: brought against parties either connected to or who have past dealings with the Company.

This initial assessment révealed matters that the Joint Liquidators considered merited further mvestlgatnon
These mvestngatlons are currently ongoing and further details will be prowded in The Joint quuldators next

-progress report.

The Joint Liquidators are still reviewing the position ta.ken by certain officeholders of the Company prior. to the
sale of the business, relating to sums withdrawn. ThIS and other associated matters have yet to be fully
mveshgated

Pre-Appointment transactions with connected parties.

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13, details of the Company'’s transactions with connected parties
during the two years prior to the Joint quwdators appointment, which have recently come to their attention,
are provided below:

o The transaction was completed on 30 May 2019.

e The sale, which was completed by means of an agreement, |ncluded the goodwill, the business IPRs

and the systems, the benefit (subject to the burden) of the contracts, the trade debtors and book debts,

the plant and machinery and the stock.

e The sale consideration totalled £395,003 to be paid in 36 equal monthly instalmenfs of £10,972.31.
" During the Review Period, payments totalling £130,448 have been received.

e The purchaser was A G of C Limited.

e The purchaser is connected to the Company director of A G of C Limited, Stella Gittins held a
debenture over the Company's assets.

e - The Company was advised by [rwin Mitchell LLP.
e Asfar as the Joint Liquidators are aware, the purchaser was not independentiy advised.
As mentioned above, the Joint Liquidators. reviewed this transaction and liaised with C&KRL in respect of the

valuation of the Company's assets. Following this, an additional payment of £100,000 has been agreed with
the purchaser which the Joint Liquidators are satisfied represents a fair value for the Company's assets.



EU Regulations (Whether Proceedings Are Main Proceedings or Territorial)

The Company's centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office address and trading address
was at Audley House, 12 Margaret Street, London, W1W 8RH and therefore it is considered that the EU
Regulations apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulation.

Further Information

Pleasé note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by’ the.Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying-out all
professional work relating to'an insolvency appointment. Further information can be viewed at the following
link hitps://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics. Additionally the Joint
Liquidators are also bound by the regulatuons of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations some general information about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at http:/iwww.
quantuma.com/legal-information/.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here http://www.creditor
insolvencyguide.co.uk/>,

General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulatton ‘creditors, employees, shareholders, directors and
any other stakeholder who'is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity) in these msolvency proceedmgs is

referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of lnsolvency Appointments;, which .can be found at this link ,

“WWW. quantuma com/leqal- l-notices/.

5. ETHICS \ o .

Please also be advised that Joint Liquidator is bound by the Insoivency Code of Ethics when carrylng out all
, professnonal work relating to an insolvency appointment.

General ethical considerations

-Prior to the Joint Liquidators' appointment, a review of ethical issues was undertaken and no ethical threats
were identified. A further review has been carried out and no threats have been identified in respect of the
management of the insolvency appointment over the Review Period.

Specialist Advice and Services

When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services or having the specialist services
provided by the firm, the Joint Liquidators are obligated to ensure that such advice or work is warranted and

that the advice or work contracted reflects the bést value and service for the work undertaken. The firm reviews

annually the specialists available to provide services within each specialist area and the cost of those services

to ensure best value. The specialists chosen usually have knowledge specific to the insolvency industry and,

where relevant, to matters specific to this insolvency appointment. Details of the specialists specmcally chosen
in this matter are. detailed below.

6. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' effective from 6 April 2017 together with the firm's-current
schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may be found at hitps://www.quantuma.

com/quide/creditors-quide-fees/. ‘A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and

disbursement policy may be obtained on request at no cost.



Pre-Appointment Costs

The creditors authonsed the fee of £10,000 plus VAT and dlsbursements in respect of convening the procedure
to seek a decision from creditors on the nomination of a liquidator and for the preparatlon of the Statement of
Affairs at a virtual meeting of creditors held on 27 June 2019. :

The fee was paid from f rst realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payments
account.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The Joint Liquidators originally wrote to creditors on 18 July 2019 seeking the approval of postal resolutions
to fix the basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees. However, it transpired that, due to a technical issue with the Joint
L!quudators online creditor portal, the report was not published successfully and as a result, creditors were not
provided with sufficient statutory notice to pass the resolutions.

The Joint Liquidators therefare wrote to creditors again on 8@ December 2019 seeking approvat of the following
postal resolutions to fix the basis of their fees:

1. That the basis of the Joint Luqu:dators fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate, such time to be
charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time when
‘the work is performed (plus VAT). Fees drawn will not exceed £64,427 without further approval from
‘creditors.

The above resolution was considered and approved by creditors on 30 December 2019.

In accordance with this resolution, fees totalling £41,561 plus VAT have been drawn in the Review Period.

The Joint Liquidators' believe this case generally to be of average complexny and no extraordinary

responsibility has to date fallen upon them as Joant Liquidators.

Comparison of estimates

The Joint Liquidators time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to the Liquidation
-estate) are compared with-the original fees estimate and the actual tnme costs incurred to date. The fee
estimate covered the whole liquidation period.

For a detailed schedule of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Review Period see Appendix
4. A detailed narrative list of the work undertaken during the Review Period is provided at Appendix 5.

, - - . g : i e ) - Actual time costs incurred during.
; ‘ : Adjusted fees estlma_te el 7 the Review Period.
. “No. of ~Blended “Total fees |- No.of |. ~Average - :romu time
.| hours | hourly rate .E ,hours hourly rate. | ©  costs
Work category 1~ /| €Eperhour” |~ - "/ -l €perhour |° . £
»Admlmstralion and Planmng 65.00 | - 227.00 14,755.00 59.40 388.58 23,081.50
“Creditors =~ "2 62.00 239.00 | 14,818.00 23.15 . 245.62 5,686.00
Anvestigations —~ -« - 69.00 258.75 | 17,853.75 23.45 236.80 5,653.00
‘Realisation of Assets | 45.00 248.75 | 11,193.75 14.40 216.39 3,116.00
_Cashiering_ - 'l 2100 ) 189.50 3,979.50 28.10 153.56 | 4,315.00
:Closing Procedures ~ * 9.00 203.00 | . 1,827.00 0.10 210.00 21.00
TOTAL . ) “ .1 271.00 237.74 | 64,427.00 | 148.60 281.11 41,772.50

- " s o — -



P

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

——— -~

e 3‘3:‘7’"“""“77""’ TR 2 ‘Actng*ff'«k T {x: :‘“ 7 "f;j-?.w*ﬁ
e &”féi‘% Lt '?9& Ortg;imﬂi’i "?'t ’oipensesr. ’3 %’F R "’ﬁ““g e {55 ¥ 2;;?‘%
Expenses "’t{‘,{’ ?3“"’” 4 texpenses’ﬂu. *lncurredftr‘; < ini! eason? for v any, ;excefs_h( (e
Pﬁ‘ A 9 N -.vi(?-’ aestlmate “*"0 ‘the}aﬁ Re\;iew ;expensesfare-rlikely 1o, {or‘have ‘
.',{:,{&“:J' 3 S c;; gLt n& o - tPeriogr?!' 'e*éceoge%he original esﬁmate)}t{
N e R e L O N e )
_anl costs?ﬂtf e B Y 5,149.00 |t Not antrcupated at the outset
:Valuation ggenw'.feesihb . 8@0.00 _8500 00 he T
) 'Agents”reallsatlon fees;- N . ™ ThIS will exceed the original estimate
;x’-"r-t., .44,.,‘,’;:-:“;, oyl 2962522 6,943.37 | due to.the agreed increased sale |
| el ﬁaut,-"rm.' :zt P D consideration .
;‘Advertlsmg PANTIFSTE W L 2563.50. ). " '253.50 | _ R B
‘\{Postage went TR AA 2T . . 1000 |7 7 244 * e |
'|:Bonding % st AL uEE | ""‘"135 00 ~~ 135.00 . e |
» *Collectlonwof booksfan ’ : ' T T
i|irecords e SRk Ak -j 100.00 : 1 e el il
'Storage i, of books“nand -7 : . e
: trecords.mg AR { 50.00, N PO il
‘CategoryZexpenses“WL.m _ b I e \
: Stationery <5327 Sy, pl 25000, . ... ..200)T """ .~ !
'{iPhotocopying A5 e 1000/} .. TT400 L .
{AML'Searchs ez smys] _ . |77 7 77 300 7 . -
iTOTAI.F&B«'?F‘L:&“&J xiey 38 688 72. T 2099231 | i e -

The bases on whrch the:expenses deﬁned as: Category 2. d;sbursements are calculated;are: explalned in
Quantuma LLP's. current schedule;of charge-out rates and’ chargeable disbursements referred’ to above.
Credttors approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements on these bases on 30 December 2019.

Having regard- for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close the Joint
qumdators consnder that: .

. the adjusted fees estimate may be exceeded; and
o the original expenses estimate is likely to be exceeded for the reasons glven above.

leen the length of time that it will take to collect the remaining balance of the sale consideration, the Joint
Ltquldators are uncertain whether they will need to contact creditors agam to obtaln approval for a further i tncrease
in their fees estimate. The Joint quuldators will continue to monitor the posmon and will contact credttors agaln
should it be necessary. .

Other professional costs
- Solicitors

Shakespeare Martineau Sohcutors were instructed by the: Joint Ltqmdators to advise on appropnate Iegal
‘matters including providing adwce in relation to the Joint quutdators mvestlgatrons into the Company S affalrs )
Their costs have been agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates, plus dlsbursements andﬂ,
VAT. During the review penod the Sohcntors time costs amounted to £5, 149 plus VAT and they have been
. paidin full. .




Agents & Valuers

‘C&KRL were instructed as agents and valuers’ to assist the Joint anu:dators in collecting the outstanding sale
consideration and to assist with the Joint Liquidators review of the original sale transaction and agreement of
an increase in the sale consideration. Their costs have been agreed on the basis of a valuation fee of £8,500
plus VAT together with a commission rate of 7.5% of recoveries. During the reporting period the Agents have
been paid a total of £15,443 plus VAT.

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Liquidators to provide additional information

regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such requests must be made
within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses
Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Coutt for one or mare orders, reducing the amount or the

basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challengmg some or all
of the expenses incurred.

Such appllcatvons must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses dlsclosed in prior progress
reports. .

Future of the Liquidation
The liquidation will continue until the following matters have been concluded:
- Coliection of the remaining sale consideration for the Company's business and assets;

- The Joint Liguidators’ investigations into the Company's affairs have been finalised:;
- Agreement of non-preferential creditors’ c!anms if there are sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be

paid.
A further update in relation to these matters will be provided in the Joint Liquidétors' next progress report.

- Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Abigail Bundy on
023 8033 6464 or by e-mail at Abigail.Bundy@Quantuma.com.

Duncan Beat
Joint Liquidator



Accouter Design Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION - *

. .Appendix 1

Company Name

Tradihg Address

Proceedings
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Numberf

Incorporation Date

Accodter Design Limited

Audley House, 12 Margaret Street, London, W1W

‘8RH
In LiqUidaﬁon

- 27 June 2019

[

" Duncan Beat and Andrew.Watling

Quantuma LLP

‘Office. D, Beresford House, Town Quay, -

Southampton, SO14 2AQ

c/o Quantuma LLP o ‘
Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

08138282

11 July 2012




Accouter Design Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AS AT 26 JUNE 2020

Appendix 2

SofAE o € o E
SEOURED CREDITORS .
. {10.000.00) “Stetla Gittins, _ NIL
- = ——— NRL
ASSET REALISATIONS _
395.003.00 : Book ‘Debtinrespedt of asset sa!e 130,448.85
Bank Interest Gross — 13.30
S— — 130.462:25
‘cosv-o‘r REA spmous
P40.00
~ 1350D .
Preyatauoaofs of A’ 10,000.00
Office’ Holdecs Fees 41,560.50
: MentsNa!uers Fees (1) 15, 443 37
Legal Fees (1) 5.749.00
Photocopying 400
TSxamery . 2,00
rPosta 244
AML Search Fee 300
'sm:tory Advertising 253.50
— (74.002.81)
' UNSECURED CREDITORS .
. (1.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(5565.446.24) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYEN) NIL
(164,560.66) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT . NiL
) . = S NL
DISTRIBUTIONS ' _,
(100.00)  Ondinary Shareholders NIL
- : o : NIL
(335,113.90) - ' 56,369.48
Ry ——— = —
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Récewable 14,630.54
Bank 1 Current

6,369.44

41,738.60

S —————



_ L Appendix 3
Accouter Design Limited
“(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT~26 JUNE 2020

. £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS : : S
Book Debt in relation to asset sale ‘ 130,448.95 364,554.05 495,003.00
Bank Interest Gross . - © . 1330 1000 -~ 2330

13046225 364,564.05  485,026.30.
SECURED CREDITORS - ' ©_© NIL__10.,000.00 . 10,000.00

NiL  (10,000.00) (10,000.00)

COST OF REALISATIONS :
Petition costs - . 940.00 NIL 940.00 |

Specific Bond : 13500 - NL 135.00
Preparation of Statement of Affairs : . 10,000.00 ) NIL 10,000.00
Liquidators' Fees - _ 41,560.50  22,866.50 64,427.00
“Agent's fees : ' ‘ 1544337  30,181.86  45625.23
Legal fees .. 574800  Uncertain 5,749.00.
Photocopying ‘ . o 4 - 4.00 6.00 ""10.00
Stationery | 2.00 3.00 5.00
Postage o o 2.44 6.00 8.44
AML Search : . L - 3.00 - Nil 3.00
Statutory Advertising ' 253.50 8145 = 33495

(74,092.81)  (53,144.81) (127,237.62)

Estimated Surplus Available for Unsecured Creditors . . 357,788.68
LIABILITIES o o

Estimated value of Creditors’ claims , o ' o - 814,799.42
Estimated deficiency as regards the creditors ' ‘ , . ‘ 1,172,588.10

Estimated dividend prospect to creditors L 4391 pinthef




P e E_ JESSCE R ER

===

050884 : ) - ) ) ) pawie[d sas4 [E10)
155 A 0S°ZLL W : 09’8yl [+[3 43 i 08'Se ) o8 05’6y ) - S|eoL
[-%:1%34 " ooakb'e oveeE . 000 . (143 . 0E0 . 00'e S}asSy JO uopesyeay
00°091 00°ZLE 0L0 - - 000 00 - 000 000 sueg e yseo: iy
00°09L 00'vhL 080 . ao'o 060 00’0 000 ssauisng Jo 3|es : g0t
' 00°09L 00880+ - 08’9 Q00 . 08’9 000 00'0 . ) $401q8Q © Sov
00°09L 00°08 050 000 : Q05’0 000 " 000 . Ruadosd pioyaseaT s pioyaald : LOY
¥9°20¢ 00269+ 0s's © o000 . . 0ze ae0 00'e S]assy JO UOReSIeaY : 00Y
08'9€T 00°€55°S SV'ET 000 00’8l . 0S50 [- 134 . suopebinsaau)
00012 . 00°G0L 050 00’0 . 000 . 0s0 } 000 suonoesues | Juapaaajuy Buinsing © 2oe
s0'ssz . 00°98€'} 59'v i 000 . oLz 000 | ) 5674 - ) suoday vaad : Loe
XA ) 0572611 09'9 000 ov'9 000 020 ) M3INBY 2 dIS : YOOE
[:14: 124 05'¥06'C E oL . 00’0 068 00’0 082 ’ . suonebasaau) : 00€
29'sve 00'989'G (1% ~4 oc's : 05'Sh 0i't ST'S : Su0jIpaID
oo'ote ) 00°'s0} 050 000 © 000 0SS0 000 S10upas) 0} woday a4 wWua) : €12
60°641 00°586 0§'s 000 0s's 000 000 SJ03p21D 0} SUCKEOYAON wauquioddy (el : Z1Z
00°09} 00215 0zt 000 0zt 00'0 " 000 . SWHEP / SHODB) JONPAUD PaIND3S : 0L
00°091 0096 " 090 00’0 090 . 000 000 . SUNBID OdH/IO¥NH uim Buyeag @ D202
000Le 00'tz [oJ] 00’0 000 oo 000 . swiel) sioupas) Gunedpnipy g Bumainay | 8202
o0'0L2 oozy . 0z'0 000 ' 000 0z'o T 000 ; PUBPIAIQ PpUAY JO AVNON ° V202
00'581 00 1L - ' 090 00°0 0£’0 oe'o . 000 . SpUSpIAIp JO Ualhed : L02
00'0st 00°96% o 1% 000 [ 000 000 S3WAYDS UoISURd yim Buiesq : vyoz
7NT: 1] ) 05'€2E 002 000 ooe . 000 . 000 ) } - 118D/ 8duspuodsanoo JojpalD : €02
00°094 00'¢9 ov'0. 00°0 o0 : 000 000 ’ - C . saakojdws : veoz
Ll o 05002 oLt (LY o0 000 . 000 SI0)PAID © 102
00°02s 00°084'2 T4 . 000 Q00 - - 000 sTe . ) SI0paID 1 002
00012 . 00')2 000 ’ 000 L. ot'o Q00 ) ' . sainpasoud Busoyn
00701 - 00'1e 000 000 . - 0ro 000 ’ saunpaoasd BuisolD : 059
95'csh - ) 00'SIE'Y - 08z ) ov'zi 0s'L 000 . ) buuayysen
$5°ES) 00°S1E'Y 01’82 oL 05°'L 000 Buuased : 0o
85°86¢C . 05°480°€T L A . 0094 06 0E£LE. Buuueid § WPy
*00:09L ) 007326} 0T 00'0 j (3 N 000 000 ) ) 1VA/XeL1:80S
00°S04 0501 Qo oLo 000 000 000 : SWwmas pue SISNEW 10 9 LVA 901
e29e 00'tvZL'e 06°9t 000 0s€ - 0ty - 00'8 Mma1ady / ABajedls ased @ 501
2’9l 05°262'L 082 004 av'e 090 010 UOHENSIUILIPY [BJAUSD : O}
00°091 0002 ov'y 000 : o'y 000 ’ Q00 . Buing /dn 385 a4 / 95€D Sdi : €01
€805t 05°06 090 0L0 050 000 000 $PI0D31 pue:8%00q BulNPaYSS B BuLAACO3Y © VZOL
00°561 00'6€ - 0z0 - - 000 7 0zo 000 000 6ulj4 2 SUCREIYAON (B13UBD B KIS tRihu) & YOOL
00025 00°¥99'v4 0z'8e ’ 00°0 000 . 000 o (V14 . ' Buluue|d 9 uogesnsiuwpy : 004
(3) eyey : ’ #e1s poddng S|euoissajoud . ’ . :
Apnoy abesaay (3)1sop awny SUNOH 18101 ' SJUESISSY Jo1uag JBUI0 Jabeuey J3uped © uUOIOUNZ YJOM JO UOHEIY|SSEID

150d :3po2 133(04d 0202/90/92 :01 Paywy ubisaq 1830029y - §0.LY009

: : : . AORiad MIIAIY IHL ONRING S1SOD ANIL .wmo._.<~=,30_._ iNIOr mI._,.. 40 ITAAIHIS
vx_vzaan< . , AZO_._.<Q_:G_._z:nm._.:z_,.._zmv_wmaxw.rao.ou<




Appendix 5
Accouter Design Limited '
(IN LIQUIDATION)

DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS DURING
THE REVIEW PERIOD

Description of work undertaken . Includes

Initial Statutory and General Notifications & Filing e.g. | Filing.of documents to meet statutory requirements
‘Advertising the appointment, undertaking statutory | Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements
notifications to Companies House, HMRC , the Pension :
Protection Fund, preparing the documentation .and dealing
with other notification of appointment

Obtaining a speciﬁc pena!ty bond.

‘ Settmg up electmnic case files and electromc case detalls .
on IPS. .
General Administration - Dealing with all roytine

oorrespondence and emalls telatlng to the case.

" Case strategy & completlng ﬁle reviews at 1 month, 2 | Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

months & 6 months. Meetings with team members and independent advisers to

: : consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Periodic file reviews
Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
. . i - Updating checklists
VAT & Corporation Tax matters and returns. " Preparation-and filing of VAT Returns
: . " | Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

“CREDITORS

‘Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and Receive and foilow up creditor enquiries via telephone
telephone oonversatlons Review and prepare correspondence to creditors ‘and their

‘ representatives via email and post

- Dealing with Pension Schemes Liaising with the Company's pension provider regéfding the |

transfer of the scheme

Reviewing and adjudicating creditors' claims - adjudicating | Agreeing allocation of realisations and costs between fixed and
claims & reguesﬂng additional information in support of | floating charges
claims Receipt of POD

‘ Adjudicating POD
Request further information from claimants regarding POD.
Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of
| adjudication
Seeking solicitors' advice on the validity of complex claims.
Dealing with unclaimed dividends

Dealing with HMRC

Secured Creditor Reports/Claims Reviewing the validity of secured creditors' claims.
‘Paying distribution to secured creditors and- seekmg
confirmation of discharged claims

Initial Appointment Notification to Creditors - Preparing the | Preparing a fee estimate for inclusion with the report to
documentation & sending out initial appointment notification | creditors.
to creditors .




bescrlptlon of work \indénaken

Includes

“Trterim Fee Report 10, Crediiors.

7o

- SIP2:] Revléw Conductlhg an‘initial lnvesﬂgatlon with arf
viewto bdentrfylng potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relavant third parties, such as the
bank, accountants, soficitors, etc.

Correspondence to request information on the company’s
dealings, making further enquirles of third parties
Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

1 Reviewing company's books and records
‘I Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors
regarding certain transactions

5 Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about

further action to be taken

"CDDA Reports - Prépa‘ﬁn‘g‘a‘ report of return on the conduct
of the -directors as required by the Company Directors
Dlsqualiﬁcatnon Act.

Preparing statutory investigation reports
Liaising with Insolvency Service
Submission of report with the insolvency Service

| Preparation and submission of supplementary report if required

Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

k,lnv;estlggtlﬂgﬁ& Pu‘réuir!g,ﬂhté’c'eﬂ'edt Trangactions:

téasgﬁpld Property Liaising with landlords
. Agreeéing assignment, surrender or dlSClaImlng property
' Saleof Business/Debtors { Instructing and liaising with agents .
. Assessment and review of offers received
Negotiating with purchaser
| Exchanges with solicitors
Pursuing deferred sale consideration
“Cash.al Bank ' : ' "
Ca\_s‘h at Ban *| Contacting the bank to arrange closure of the account

| Opéning, maintaining ‘and managing ‘thie- omce Holders"
cashbook and bank aoeount

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

‘| Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
‘| Maintenance of the estate cash book

“Dealing with Chequs Tequistions,

. lésuing cheques/BACS payments

Deaiiﬁgiwnh depositforms

Banking remittances

k Bank‘R‘e’Cb'ﬁafa‘ﬁohs

Preparing & FIIAg statutory Recolpts & Payments accounts

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts

| at Companies House




Current Charge-out Rates of the staff wori(ing on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executlve essnstants do not: charge their tlme to each ‘case excepl when the initial set up is being perfoormed or

- The minimum unit of time’ recorded i56 mmutes

Rates are likely to be subject to penodlc increase.

Grade of Staff'

Rate from 15 June 2020

Partner

" £345.00 - £580:00

' Appointment Taking Director -

" £315.00- £500.00

‘Director

"£265.00 - £475.00

| sentor Manager

£305.00 — £415.00

‘| Manager -

" £250.00 - £375.00

, Aé_aistant Manager

'£195.00 - £335.00

Senior Administrator

£200.00 ~ £285.00

Administrator

£175.00 - £240.00

Asglstant Admmlstrator .

£130.00 - £160.00

Case Accountant '

£135.00

Junior Administrator

£100.00 - £115.00

Support StaffiExecutive Assistant

£100.00 - £135.00

.




Accouter Design Limited (IN LIQUIDATION)

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
Accouter Design Limited

AppendixA 6

Anticipated Date of Resolution for voluntary windifig up 27 June 2010

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of C«ednor {if a company, its regestered
name)

Address of Credwor (1.e. principal place of
business)

l! the Creditor is a regmred company:

s For UK companies: its registered number

» For other companies: the country or territory in
which ités incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

“.e: The number. if any, under which itis registered |

as an overseas company under. Part 34 of the
_. Companies Act’

Yotal amount of claim, including any Value Added

'Tax, as at the relevant date, less any payments

made aftes this date in relation % the claim, any
deduction under R14.20 of the insolvency (England
& Wales) Rules 2010 and anyadjustment by way
of set-off in accordance with R14.24 and R14.25

| I the total amount above includes outstanding

‘uncapitalised interest, ;please state

YES@E $INO

Pamoulat_s of how and when debt ngurmd

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the dale it was given

Detais of any reservaltion of tithe in relation to
gob‘ds o which the d,ebt relates

Details of any documnent by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [Note the Equidator may
call for-any documenl or evidence 1o substantiare
the claim at his discretion]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
«of, and schedule 8 to, the Insolvency Act 1888,

Ca\éqoty

Amount(s) claimed as preferential €

1.

if you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in Yo your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you-
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new irformation.

Account No.:

Account Name:

Sort code: '

-AUTHENTICATION

Signawure of Creditor or person auihonsed to acton his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than lﬁe Creditor, state your
, ;éoslal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
reditor

"Are you the sole membér of the Creditor?

YES /NO




